# BILL

#### No. of 1980-81

### An Act to amend The Water Resources Management Act

### (Assented to May 19, 1981)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as The Water Resources Management Short title Amendment Act, 1981.

2. The Water Resources Management Act is amended in the  $\frac{Rev. Stat.}{c. W.7}$  manner set forth in this Act.

3.	Sections 31 to 40 are repealed.	Sections 31 to 40 repealed
4.	The following section is added after section 50:	New section 51
"51	. The Crown is bound by this Act".	Crown bound

5. This Act comes into force on the day on which The Depart- Coming into force ment of the Environment Amendment Act, 1981 comes into force.

#### Cap. 92 QUEEN'S BENCH CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT 1979-80

"Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan".

Section 11 amended

(3) Section 11 is amended:

(a) by striking out "the District Court acting" in the first and second lines of subsection (2) and substituting the following:

"Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan sitting"; and

(b) by striking out "clerk of the District Court" in the first line of clause (3)(a) and substituting "registrar of the Court of Queen's Bench".

108. Subsection 7(2) of The Warehousemen's Lien Act is amended by striking out "the District Court" in the second last line and substituting the following:

"Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan".

Rev. Stat. c. W-7, section 42

Rev. Stat. c. W-3,

section 7

manda

109. Subsection 42(6) of The Water Resources Management Act is amended:

- (a) by striking out "clerk of the District Court" in the fourth line and substituting "registrar of the Court of Queen's Bench"; and
- (b) by striking out "the District Court" in the last two lines and substituting the following:

"Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan".

Rev. Stat. c. W-11

Section 23

amandad

110. -(1) The Watershed Associations Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 23(3)(a) is amended by striking out "the District Court" in the first line and substituting the following:

"Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan".

Section 23.2 amended

(3) Subsection 23.2(3) is amended by striking out "clerk of the District Court" in the second line and substituting "registrar of the Court of Queen's Bench".

Section 27 amended

- (4) Section 27 is amended by striking out "the District Court":
  - (a) in the second last line of paragraph 8;
  - (b) in the last two lines of paragraph 10; and
  - (c) in the last line of paragraph 11;

and in each case substituting the following:

"Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan".

Rev. Stat. c. W-16 111. -(1) The Woodmen's Lien Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

542

1.

### THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL:

The undersigned has the honour to recommend that: Section 5 of The Flin Flon Extension of Boundaries Act, 1952 provides that a complementary Order in Council may apply the provisions

of any Act of Manitoba or of any part thereof, either with or without modification, to the boundary area, as therein described, and may declare that any Act of Saskatchewan or any part thereof, shall cease to operate with respect to the boundary area.

2. It is advisable that The Clean Environment Act of the Province of Manitoba apply to the boundary area and that The Water Resources Management Act, 1972 and The Department of the Environment Act, 1972 cease to operate with respect to the boundary area.

3. The Province of Manitoba proposes to order an Order in Council under The Flin Flon Extension of Boundaries Act, 1952 of the Province of Manitoba complementary to this Order in Council.

The undersigned has the honour, therefore, to recommend that Your Honour's Order do issue making the Order shown below.

Recommended by:

Approved by:

Counc

ORDER:

His Honour, the Lieutenant Governor in Council, on the recommendation of the Executive Council, pursuant to section 5 of The Flin Flon Extension of Boundaries Act, 1952, hereby orders that the provisions of The Clean Environment Act of the Province of Manitoba, as amended from time to time, shall apply to the boundary area described in The Flin Flon Extension of Boundaries Act, 1952, and that The Water Resources Management Act, 1972 and The Department of the Environment Act, 1972, of the Province of Saskatchewan shall cease to operate with respect to the said boundary area.

This Order in Council is complementary to an Order in Council to be issued under the provisions of The Flin Flor Extension of Boundaries Act, 1952 of the Province of Minitoba, and shall be effective on and from the date the said Manitoba Order in Council is effective. 11

CINTIELIN TRUN COL Streker the Strephiles Constitu

Lieutenant Governor AnxAdministrater

REGINA, Saskatchewan

E STS

or beneficially in-

member incurred le **does not** exceed ess incurred other

the member incurtrade does not ex-

or at the time the

substituted:

pay over to the fit derived by any d that profit or the lue to Her Majesty Attorney General,

comes into force on

n the day of assent force on and from

## BILL

### No. 133 of 1979-80

### An Act to amend the Statute Law

### (Assented to June 17, 1980)

C- 90

and the state of the state

1

.

Ц.

÷,

ر کې

- - -13/17 .....

1

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as The Statute Law Amendment Act, 1980.

2. Subsection 5(1) of The Boiler and Pressure Vessel Act is repealed and the following substituted:

"(1) The Public Service Commission has the authority, in addition to that contained in The Public Service Act, to appoint a chief inspector and any other inspectors that may be necessary for the purposes of this Act".

3. Subsection 8(1.1) of The Commissioners for Oaths Act is amended by striking out "him" in the third line and substituting "the commissioner for oaths".

Rev. Stat. c. C-27, section 56 amended 4. Section 56 of The Conservation and Development Act is amended by striking out "section 55".

Rev. Stat. c. C-38, 5. Subsection 21(2) of *The Coroners Act* is amended by striking section 21 amended out "make" in the second last line and substituting "may".

6. Clause 5(d) of The Education and Health Tax Amendment c. 48, section 5 amended Act, 1980 is amended by striking out "third line" and substituting "second and third lines".

7. Subsection 4(1) of The Human Tissue Gift Act is amended by striking out "majority" in the first line and substituting "majority,".

Rev. Stat. c. L-2, section 2 amender

8. Clause 2(b.1) of The Land Bank Act is amended by striking out the fourth line and substituting the following:

"great-grand-stepson or great-grand-stepdaughter of an".

# Rev. Stat. c. B-5, section 5

amended

Rev. Stat. c. C-16,

section 8 amended

1979-80,

Rev. Stat. c. H-15,

section 4 amended

Short title

#### STATUTE LAW

s Amendment Act is ne. and substituting

ended in the manner

line; and

ng out "section 145, ion 146". Rev. Stat. c. W-4, section 9 amended

Rev. Stat. c. W-7

Section 9 amended

Section 42 amended

Rev. Stat. c. W-8

Section 2 amended

Section 7 amended

Coming into force

ed in the manner set

liquor" in the second

ng out "the" where it d substituting "this".

y Authority Act is ine and substituting

*ail Insurance Act* is ine and substituting

Corporations Act is first and second lines

*lministration Act* is the third line and

ic Act is amended by stituting "the notary

vice Superannuation ng out "1978" in the

okers Act is amended ubstituting "Urban".

1979, c.69. ecction 25 amended 19. Subsection 25(2) of The Statute Law Amendment Act, 1979 is amended by striking out "Clause 22(b)" in the first line and substituting "Clause 23(b)".

Rev. Stat. c. U.2. section 7 amended 20. Subsection 7(1) of *The Union Hospital Act* is amended by striking out "are" where it appears for the first time in the sixth line and substituting "as".

21. Subclause 9(k)(i) of *The Wascana Centre Act* is amended by striking out "quaranteed" in the first line and substituting "guaranteed".

22. - (1) The Water Resources Management Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 9(b) is amended by striking out "or" in the fourth line and substituting "of".

(3) Clause 42(2)(a) is amended by striking out "continued" in the last two lines and substituting "continues".

23. — (1) The Water Rights Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section

(2) Clause 2(f) is amended by adding "the" after "of".

(3) Section 7 is amended:

(a) by striking out the second line of subsection (3) and substituting "minister may, with the"; and

(b) by repealing subsection (4) and substituting the following:

"(4) No action or proceeding lies against the Crown or any officer of the Crown or any officer of the minister for anything done by the minister pursuant to subsection (3)".

35

1

1

Section 22 amended
(4) Subsection 22(1) is amended by striking out "Saskatchewan
Water Resources Commission" in the tenth and eleventh lines and substituting "minister".

24. - (1) Subject to subsections (2) and (3), this Act comes into force on the day of assent.

(2) Section 17 of this Act comes into force on the day of assent but is retroactive and is deemed to have been in force on and from April 29, 1980.

(3) Section 19 of this Act comes into force on the day of assent but is retroactive and is deemed to have been in force on and from January 1, 1980.

3